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•  Total full-service hotel operating revenue increased
by 3.8 percent from 2023 to 2024. The full-service
hotels in our sample enjoyed above average gains
in both occupancy (1.6%) and ADR (1.8%) during the
year.

•  As occupancy and revenue rose, operated and
undistributed department expenses increased by 4.6
percent during 2024.

•  With expenses growing greater than revenue, the
gross operating profit (GOP) margin decreased from
34.3 percent in 2023 to 33.8 percent in 2024.

•  Full-service hotels with an average daily rate (ADR)
greater than $300 enjoyed the greatest GOP growth
in 2024.

•  Labor costs at full-service hotels increased by 5.7
percent in 2024. The combined costs of salaries,
wages, bonuses and benefits represented 52.0
percent of operating expenses for the year.

Full-Service Hotels

MARKET MIX

Rank Among Six Property Type Categories

CHANGE FROM 2023 TO 2024

Change in 
Occupancy* 2

2

2.5

4

2

Change in 
ADR*

Change in Total 
Operating Revenue*

Change in 
Expenses**

Change in 
GOP*

Note:  * 1 = greatest increase, 6 = least increase 
** 1 = least increase, 6 = greatest increase

Performance in 2024 

Full Service Hotels

Transient

70.3%

Group

23.5%

Contract

6.2%
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FIGURE 10

Summary Operating Statement - Dollars Per Available and Occupied Room

2024 Dollars Per 

Available Room

Change From 

Prior Year

2024 Percent 

Of Revenue

2024 Dollars Per 

Occupied Room

Revenues

Rooms $ 56,150 3.7 % 70.6 % $ 221.21

Food and Beverage 18,166 3.2 22.8 71.57

Other Operated Departments 3,045 5.7 3.8 11.99

Miscellaneous Income 2,165 7.2 2.7 8.53

Total Operating Revenue $ 79,526 3.8 % 100.0 % $ 313.30

Departmental Expenses*

Rooms $ 15,460 4.7 % 27.5 % $ 60.91

Food and Beverage 13,694 3.4 75.4 53.95

Other Operated Departments 1,415 4.0 46.5 5.57

Total Departmental Expenses $ 30,569 4.1 % 38.4 % $ 120.43

Total Departmental Profit $ 48,957 3.6 % 61.6 % $ 192.87

Undistributed Operating Expenses

Administrative and General $ 7,142 5.3 % 9.0 % $ 28.14

Information and Telecommunications Systems 1,200 5.1 1.5 4.73

Sales and Marketing 7,646 6.0 9.6 30.12

Property Operations and Maintenance 3,557 5.4 4.5 14.01

Utilities 2,518 3.4 3.2 9.92

Total Undistributed Expenses $ 22,064 5.3 % 27.7 % $ 86.92

Gross Operating Profit $ 26,893 2.2 % 33.8 % $ 105.95

Management Fees $ 2,643 3.7 % 3.3 % $ 10.41

Income Before Non-Operating Income and Expenses $ 24,250 2.0 % 30.5 % $ 95.54

Non-Operating Income and Expenses

Income $ 344 13.9 % 0.4 % $ 1.35

Rent 1,713 3.8 2.2 6.75

Property and Other Taxes 2,986 9.4 3.8 11.77

Insurance 1,365 16.2 1.7 5.38

Other 1,448 3.9 1.8 5.71

Total Non-Operating Income and Expenses $ 7,169 7.9 % 9.0 % $ 28.24

EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest,  

Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization)
$ 17,081 (0.2) % 21.5 % $ 67.29

Percent of Occupancy 69.3  % 1.6 %

Average Daily Rate $ 221.21 1.8 %

RevPAR $ 153.40 3.5 %

Average Size (Rooms) 237 –

* Expressed as a percent of departmental revenue.

Full Service Hotels
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FIGURE 20

Departmental Expenses

2024 Dollars Per 

Available Room

Change From 

Prior Year

2024 Percent 

Of Revenue

2024 Dollars Per 

Occupied Room

Rooms Department*

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 6,653 2.8 % 16.0 % $ 24.17

Other Expenses 3,759 2.0 9.0 13.66

Total Department Expenses $ 10,412 2.5 % 25.0 % $ 37.83

Other Operated Departments*

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 177 10.1 % 14.0 % $ 0.64

Other Expenses*** 450 0.7 35.4 1.63

Total Department Expenses $ 627 3.2 % 49.4 % $ 2.28

Administrative and General Department**

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 1,868 6.2 % 4.3 % $ 6.79

Other Expenses 2,116 (0.1) 4.8 7.69

Total Department Expenses $ 3,984 2.8 % 9.1 % $ 14.48

Information and Telecommunications Systems Department**

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 3 13.6 % – $ 0.01

Other Expenses 584 4.2 1.3 % 2.12

Total Department Expenses $ 587 4.2 % 1.3 % $ 2.13

Marketing Department**

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 729 6.5 % 1.7 % $ 2.65

Other Expenses 4,025 3.0 9.2 14.62

Total Departmental Expenses $ 4,753 3.5 % 10.8 % $ 17.27

Maintenance Department**

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 1,068 6.6 % 2.4 % $ 3.88

Other Expenses 1,175 3.4 2.7 4.27

Total Department Expenses $ 2,242 4.9 % 5.1 % $ 8.15

Utilities Department**

Other Expenses $ 1,734 2.5 % 4.0 % $ 6.30

Total Operating Expenses**

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 10,498 4.1 % 23.9 % $ 38.14

Other Expenses*** 13,842 2.2 31.5 50.29

Total Department Expenses**** $ 24,340 3.0 % 55.5 % $ 88.43

* Expressed as a percent of department revenue.

** Expressed as a percent of total revenue.

*** Includes cost of sales.

**** Before management fees and non-operating income and expenses.

Suite Hotels without Food and Beverage
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FIGURE 24

Labor Costs 

2024 Dollars Per 

Available Room

Change From 

Prior Year

2024 Percent 

Of Revenue

2024 Dollars Per 

Occupied Room

Rooms Department*

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 7,068 4.7 % 12.5 % $ 29.00

Payroll-Related Expenses 3,508 7.7 6.2 14.40

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 10,576 5.7 % 18.7 % $ 43.40

Food and Beverage Department*

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 9,072 5.0 % 25.6 % $ 37.23

Payroll-Related Expenses 4,151 9.3 11.7 17.03

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 13,223 6.3 % 37.4 % $ 54.26

Other Operated Departments*

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 570 4.6 % 10.5 % $ 2.34

Payroll-Related Expenses 195 7.8 3.6 0.80

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 765 5.4 % 14.1 % $ 3.14

Administrative and General Department**

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 2,709 5.6 % 2.7 % $ 11.12

Payroll-Related Expenses 964 8.1 1.0 3.96

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 3,673 6.2 % 3.7 % $ 15.07

Information and Telecommunications Systems Department**

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 242 6.1 % 0.2 % $ 0.99

Payroll-Related Expenses 128 5.8 0.1 0.52

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 369 6.0 % 0.4 % $ 1.52

Marketing Department**

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 2,000 6.9 % 2.0 % $ 8.21

Payroll-Related Expenses 627 9.6 0.6 2.57

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 2,627 7.6 % 2.6 % $ 10.78

Maintenance Department**

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 1,539 6.4 % 1.5 % $ 6.31

Payroll-Related Expenses 781 7.7 0.8 3.20

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 2,320 6.8 % 2.3 % $ 9.52

All Departments**

Salaries, Wages, Service Charges, Contracted Labor, 
and Bonuses

$ 23,200 5.2 % 23.3 % $ 95.20

Payroll-Related Expenses 10,353 8.5 10.4 42.48

Total Labor Costs and Related Expenses $ 33,553 6.2 % 33.7 % $ 137.69

* Expressed as a percent of department revenue.

** Expressed as a percent of total revenue.

Convention Hotels
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FIGURE 26

Summary Operating Statement - Dollars Per Guest Day

2024 Dollars Per 

Guest Day

2023 Dollars Per 

Guest Day

Change From 

Prior Year

Revenues

Rooms $ 180.53 $ 181.13 (0.3) %

Food and Beverage 109.38 106.24 3.0

Other Operated Departments 39.33 38.62 1.8

Miscellaneous Income 14.01 13.28 5.5

Total Operating Revenue $ 343.26 $ 339.28 1.2 %

Departmental Expenses*

Rooms $ 46.32 $ 44.17 4.9 %

Food and Beverage 77.06 74.27 3.8

Other Operated Departments 19.44 18.91 2.8

Total Departmental Expenses $ 142.83 $ 137.35 4.0 %

Total Departmental Profit $ 200.43 $ 201.93 (0.7) %

Undistributed Operating Expenses

Administrative and General $ 24.74 $ 23.54 5.1 %

Information and Telecommunications 

Systems
4.33 4.06 6.6

Sales and Marketing 22.46 21.13 6.3

Property Operations and Maintenance 14.49 13.58 6.7

Utilities 9.55 9.30 2.7

Total Undistributed Expenses $ 75.57 $ 71.60 5.6 %

Gross Operating Profit $ 124.85 $ 130.33 (4.2) %

Management Fees $ 12.10 $ 12.34 (1.9) %

Income Before Non-Operating Income 

and Expenses
$ 112.75 $ 117.99 (4.4) %

Non-Operating Income and Expenses

Income $ 0.95 $ 0.85 12.3 %

Rent 3.47 3.44 0.9

Property and Other Taxes 7.92 7.38 7.3

Insurance 6.69 5.65 18.4

Other 8.96 8.49 5.5

Total Non-Operating Income and 

Expenses
$ 26.09 $ 24.11 8.2 %

EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, 

Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization)
$ 86.66 $ 93.88 (7.7) %

Percent of Occupancy 67.5  % 68.3  % (1.2) %

Average Daily Rate $ 356.24 $ 357.96 (0.5) %

RevPAR $ 240.43 $ 244.44 (1.6) %

Average Size (Rooms) 392 392 –

* Expressed as a percent of departmental revenue.

Resort Hotels
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